· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
N0800	0003977
(Requestor's Name) (Address)	800125015678
(Address)	000120010070
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	04/23/0801021019 **78.75
(Business Entity Name)	
(Document Number)	
Certified Copies Certificates of Status	08 APR
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	ASSEE, FLORID
Office Use Only	

.

1/H

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: ______ THE NEW JERUSALEM CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST ______ INC.__ (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME – MUST INCLUDE SUFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for:

□ \$70.00 Filing Fee □ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status or \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

\$87.50
Filing Fee,
Certified Copy
Certificate of Status

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM:	FRANCES W. YOUNG
	Name (Printed or Typed)

407 S.W. 5TH AVENUE Address

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444 City, State & Zip

(954) 673-6815

Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLE OF INCORPORATION 08 APR 23 PM 5:01

FILED

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA

In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit) SECRETARY OF STATE

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation shall be: THE NEW JERUSALEM CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST INC.

ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be:

THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS SHALL BE 400 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH FLORIDA AND ANY OTHER SUCH PLACE OR PLACES THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAY DEEM FROM TIME TO TIME.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The purpose for which the corporation is organized is:

THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THIS CORPORATION HAS BEEN ORGANIZED IS:

- TO CONDUCT CHURCH SERVICES, BIBLICAL TEACHINGS ACCORDING TO THE GOSPEL OF JESUS CHRIST
- TO CONDUCT WEDDING CEREMONIES, FUNERALS AND BAPTISIMS .
- TO IMPLIMENT FOOD AND CLOTHING DISTRIBUTION PROGRAMS
- TO CREATE A BASE FOR COMMUNITY OUTREACH THAT WILL ASSIST RESIDENTS WITH EDUCATIONAL AND EMPLOYABLE OPPORTUNITIES THROUGH OUTSIDE RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT, THESE PROGRAMS WILL BE FOR BOTH YOUTH AND ADULTS.
- TO ASSIST WITH THE CARING FOR THE ELDERLY AND OR PROVIDING SERVICES AS PER THEIR . PERSONAL NEED. THESE PROGRAMS INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO HOUSEKEEPING, TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM DOCTORS APPOINTMENTS, SHOPPING ETC., AS WELL AS A ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY.
- TO IMPLIMENT DAYCARE SERVICES FOR INFANTS AND TODDLERS
- TO PARTAKE IN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES WITHIN THE COMMUNITY THAT WILL PERPETUATE HOUSING FOR LOW-INCOME FAMILIES AND OR FIRST TIME HOME BUYERS. TO PURCHASE AND RENOVATE DWELLINGS THAT BECOME AVAILABLE TO ENHANCE THE COMMUNITY AS WELL AS CREATING JOBS FOR COMMUNITY RESIDENTS

ARTICLE IV MANNER OF ELECTION

The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed:

THE INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS WILL BE ELECTED BY THE INCORPORATOR, AND THEREAFTER THE APOINTED BOARD OF DIRECTORS WILL APPOINT THROUGH A QUORUM VOTE.

ARTICLE V INITIAL DIRECTORS AND / OR OFFICERS

List names (s), address (es) and specific title (s)

PRESIDENT-	HERBERT YOUNG	407 S
VICE-PRESIDENT-	CHARLES A. PEELE	710 1
TREASURER-	DYSONYA MITCHELL	225 S
SECRETARY-	REGINA PHILLIPS	400 R
LIAISON -	EAMON HOLMES	400 R

S.W 5TH AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444 NW 1ST AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444 SW 7TH AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444 ROOSEVELT AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444 ROOSEVELT AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

ARTICLE VI INITIAL RÉGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS

The name and Florida street address (P.O. Box Not acceptable) of the registered agent is:

FRANCES W. YOUNG 407 S.W. 5TH AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

FRANCES W. YOUNG 407 S.W. 5TH AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

ARTICLE VIII – DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution and winding up of the organization after paying or adequately providing for the debts and obligations of the organization, the remaining assets shall be distributed to a non profit fund, foundation, association, or corporation organized and operated exclusively for the purposes specified in section 501° (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and which has established its tax-exempt status under that section or corresponding section of any future federal tax code; or shall be distributed to federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located to such organization or organizations as said Court shall determine, and which are organized and operated exclusively for such purpose.

ARTICLE IX- ORDANANCE

This organization is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes within the meaning of section 501 \mathbb{O} (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under said code section 501 \mathbb{O} (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

No part of the net earnings of the corporation or organization shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, directors, officers of other private persons, except that the corporation or organization shall be authorized and empowered. To pay reasonable compensation for services tendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of Section 501 © 3 purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof.

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation or organization shall commit the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting the influence legislation, and the corporation or organization shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation or organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (A) by a corporation or organization exempt from federal income tax under section 501 (c) 3 of the Internal Revenue code (or corresponding section of any future federal tax code) or (b) by a corporation or organization, contributions to which are deductible under section 170 (c) (2) of the internal revenue code (or Corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated Corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

long

Signature/Registered Agent

Anarcer W. Signature/Incorporator

 $\frac{04 - 21 - 03}{\text{Date}}$ $\frac{04 - 21 - 03}{04 - 21 - 03}$ Date

APR 23' PH 5: 01 •-